CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 910
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, February 9, 1982

Concer ni ng

CANADI AN PACI FIC LIM TED (CP RAIL)
ATLANTI C REG ON

and

BROTHERHOOD OF MAI NTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYEES
Dl SPUTE:
Claimof the Union that the Conpany violated Section 32.3 of Wage
Agreenment No. 17 when it used forces outside of the maintenance of
way service to repair the drop table on track 9 at the Diesel Shop in
St. Luc Yard in Novenmber 1980. Claimis in favour of B&B Wl der
Glles Fortin for two weeks pay at the B&B Wel der straight tine rate
of pay.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE

In Novenber 1980 the drop table on track 9 at the St. Luc Diese
Shop was damaged. The Conpany assi gned enpl oyees outside the

mai nt enance of way service (2 Diesel Shop Welders) to perform

Wel ders' work repairing the structure at a time when the grievor was
| ai d- of f.

The Uni on contends that since repairs and nai ntenance to the drop
tabl e has been customarily and historically perforned by the B&B
Department, the Conpany should have recalled the grievor to perform
this service

The Conpany contends that:

i) this work does not properly belong to the Mintenance of Wy
Departnment and;

ii) the damage to the drop table resulted in a case of energency or
t enporary urgency.

FOR THE EMPLOYEE: FOR THE COVPANY:
(SGD.) H. J. THIESSEN (SGD.) J. B. CHABOT
SYSTEM FEDERATI ON GENERAL CHAI RVAN GENERAL MANAGER,

OPERATI ON AND MAI NTENANCE

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

. J. Waddel | - Labour Relations O ficer, Mntrea
B. A Demers - Supervisor, Labour Relations, Mntrea
C. Mir - Manager, St. Luc Diesel Shop, Mntrea

And on behal f of the Enpl oyee:



H. J. Thiessen - System Federati on General Chairman, Otawa
L. Di Massino - General Chairman, Mntrea

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

Article 32.3 of the Collective Agreenent is as follows:

"Performance of Maintenance of Way Work
by Enpl oyees outside of Depart nent

32.3 Except in cases of energency or tenporary urgency,
enpl oyees outside of the mmi ntenance of way service
shall not be assigned to do work which properly
bel ongs to the maintenance of way departnent, nor
wi || maintenance of way enpl oyees be required to do
any work except such as pertains to his division or
departnment of maintenance of way service."

VWile the work in question might have been considered an "emergency",
it could not be handled as such, since it was necessary to await
delivery of certain supplies before the work could be done . Laid-off
menbers of the bargaining unit could therefore have been called to do
t he work.

The substantial issue in this case is whether or not the work in
qguestion "properly bel onged" to the mai ntenance of way departnment.

There is no doubt that nmenbers of the bargaining unit would be
qualified to do the work. The sanme may be said, no doubt, wth
respect to those nenbers of another bargaining unit who were assigned
toit. Further, it is clear that on nmany of the occasions in the
past when work has been required on the drop table, nmenbers of the
bargai ni ng unit have been assigned such work. Wrk on the drop
tabl e, however, na relate to one or nore aspects of that equi pnent,
even although it may properly be regarded as one piece of machinery.
Part of the repairs required in the instant case (repairs to the
l[ifting piston) were carried out by nenbers of the bargaining unit.
This was proper, as that group had historically carried out such
work. There is a direct and regular involvenent with the equi pnent
on the part of bargaining unit nenbers, who inspect it regularly.

The evidence is, however, that while bargaining unit menbers do work
on sone aspects of the drop table, they do not and have not usually
performed the work in issue here, nanely the welding of the platform
That work has, on the material before me, usually been done by
shopcraft enpl oyees, nenbers of another bargaining unit.

It has not been shown, then, that the particular work in question -
work on the platformof the drop table - "properly belonged" to the
mai nt enance of way department. There has, then, been no violation of
the Coll ective Agreenent and the grievance nust accordingly be

di smi ssed.



J. F. W WEATHERI LL,
ARBI| TRATOR.



